25

CEITY QF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee

To:

Date:

Time:

Venue:

Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Reid,

Potter, Gunnell, Brooks, Wiseman,

Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) and
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member)
Wednesday, 18 March 2015

5.30pm

The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of

Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda

2. Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of:

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee held
on Tuesday 24 February 2015.

Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task Group held on
Wednesday 14 January 2015.

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group held on Thursday
12 February 2015.

Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task Group held on
Thursday 12 February 2015.

(Pages 1 - 18)

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Tuesday 17 March 2015. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer s (whose contact details
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming_and recording_of council_meetings

Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education,

Children & Young People's Services

The Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's
Services will be attending the meeting to provide a progress
update on her priorities and challenges for this municipal year.

Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure,

Culture & Tourism

The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism will be
attending the meeting to provide a progress update on her
priorities and challenges for this municipal year.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

10.

Attendance of Chair of Safeguarding Children (Pages 19 - 32)
Board

The Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board will be in

attendance to give a Bi-annual update on children’s safeguarding
Issues.

Third Quarter Finance & Performance (Pages 33 - 50)
Monitoring Report

This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods

and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills.

Draft Final Report - Entrepreneurship in York  (Pages 51 - 282)
Schools Scrutiny Review

This report presents the findings from the recently completed
scrutiny review of Entrepreneurship in York Schools and asks the
Committee to agree the Task Group’s draft recommendations, to
enable the final report to be presented to a future meeting of
Cabinet.

Draft Final Report -Disabled Access To York's

Heritage & Cultural Offer Scrutiny Review

At its last meeting the Committee received the draft final report
arising from the Disabled Access Scrutiny Review — see previous
meeting’s agenda at:
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=669&M
[d=8894&Ver=4 A number of issues were raised and the Chair of
the Task Group agreed to seek clarification on a number of
proposed amendments. This work is still ongoing. As this is the
last formal meeting of this Committee in this municipal year, and
due to the limited time available before the report is due to be
presented to Cabinet in April 2015, the Committee is being asked
to agree to the Chair & Vice Chair signing off those revisions
outside of the public meeting process, once that work has been
completed.

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny

Committee Workplan 2014/15

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the
2014-15 municipal year.


http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=669&MId=8894&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=669&MId=8894&Ver=4

11. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officers

Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)
Contact details:
o Telephone —(01904) 551031
e Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and
louise.cook@york.gov.uk
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers
named above).

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAEMIESIRMEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ®T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J’o’t L () e Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

Date 24 February 2015

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-

Chair), Reid, Gunnell, Brooks, Wiseman and
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member)

Apologies Councillor Potter and Mr Thomas (Co-opted
Statutory Member)

49. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial interests
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda or any other general interest they might have
within the remit of the committee. Councillor Taylor declared a personal
interest in agenda item 6 that he was employed by City Screen, a venue
that supplied films and live music and ClIr Fitzpatrick declared a personal
interest as she was a trustee of York Theatre Royal.

50. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 January 2015 be approved
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

51. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.

52.  York Theatre Royal - Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-
annual Update Report

The Chief Executive of the York Citizens Theatre Trust attended the
meeting to inform Members of the progress and performance of the York
Theatre Royal under the current Service Level Agreement.

[...]
It
was noted that a clearer explanation was needed and the Task Group
agreed to circulate an amended sentence around the Committee for
approval.

The Chair stated that the Wayfinding Project had funding available that
could be allocated to digital use and that at a recent Cabinet meeting a
decision on the allocation had been deferred. It was suggested that funding
from this Project could be used to generate the downloadable mobile
application, which would contain a comprehensive guide to accessible
facilities in York.

The Task Group Chair agreed to contact the relevant Cabinet Member and
officer involved to explore the options available. If the funding was
obtainable the Task Group would redraft points xii and xiii, in paragraph 87
of the report, to reflect that City of York Council would be providing this
provision.

It was agreed the endorsement of the recommendations would be deferred
until the next meeting to allow the Task Group to seek clarification on the
proposed amendments.



Page 6

Resolved:

) That the review findings detailed in paragraphs 12-82 of the report
be noted.

i)  That the endorsement of the Task Group draft recommendations
be deferred until the next meeting.

lii)  That the sentence ‘Making accessibility a requirement of
membership’ be amended and emailed around the full Committee
for approval.

Iv)  That the Cabinet Member and officer involved with the Wayfinding
Project be contacted by the Task Group Chair and any updates to
recommendations xii and xiii be prepared.

V) That a report be received, at a future full Committee, from Make It
York with 6 monthly updates.

Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols thereby enabling this draft final report to
be presented at the next meeting of the full Learning & Culture
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

55.  Draft Final Report - 'Narrowing the Gap' Scrutiny Review

Members considered a report that presented findings from the recently
completed Narro
[...]
xt meeting
scheduled for Wednesday 18 March 2015.

Resolved: i) That the work plan, including the above amendment, be
agreed.

i) That the update on the Entrepreneurship in York Schools
Scrutiny Review be noted.

lii) That the Destination Survey for 2014 school leavers be

presented at a future meeting.

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr Taylor, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task Group

Date 14 January 2015

Present Councillors Fitzpatrick, Reid, Brooks and Scott
(Chair)

13. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they might have in respect of business on the agenda.
None were declared.

14. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Entrepreneurship in
York Schools held on 3 November 2014 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Members noted that the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny
Committee had, at their meeting on 19 November 2014, resolved to appoint
Councillor Scott as a coopted Member of the Entrepreneurship in York
Schools Task Group for the remainder of the review. Councillor Scott had
previously chaired the task group before a change to committee places in
October 2014 resulted in him no longer being a member of the Learning
and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members welcomed
Councillor Scott back to the task group and confirmed that they were happy
for him to continue as chair.

15.  Public Participation
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the

Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.

16. Entrepreneurship in York Schools - Interim Report

Members considered an interim report which provided an update on the
ongoing review work
[...]
dures and

protocols and enable the draft final report to be presented to a future
meeting of the full Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Scott, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm].



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group

Date 12 February 2015

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Gunnell (Chair)

and Barnes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member)

10. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
they might have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

11. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last formal meeting of the Disabled
Access Scrutiny Task Group held on Tuesday 2 December
2014 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

12.  Public Participation

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

13. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural Offer - Draft Final
Report

Members considered a report which presented information gathered to date
in support on the scrutiny review of Disabled Access to York’s Heritage &
Cultural Offer, together with the Task Group’s draft recommendations for
their consideration.

A updated copy of the draft final report had been circulated to Task Group
Members which showed some changes to the wording of the proposed
recommendations based on feedback which had been received from the
Assistant Director since the report had been published as part of the
agenda papers. Members were advised that these changes ensured that
each recommendation was appropriately attributed to the correct



Page 14

organisation taking into account the shift of the council’s cultural team to
the new ‘Make it York’ organisation. Members were asked to consider if
any further changes were required to the draft final report and specifically
the draft recommendations.

With regard to the wording of the report, it was suggested that paragraph 2
be expanded to provide more detail on the background to the topic being
put forward for review by Councillor Barnes.

Members discussed the draft recommendations in detail and agreed
amendments to the wording of some of the recommendations. The
Scrutiny Officer explained that the suggested order was to make it clear
that some of the recommendations were directed to the City of York
Council and some to Make it York and also to reflect the significance of
some recommendations over others. Councillor Barnes felt that it would be
better to list the City of York Council recommendations first followed by the
Make it York recommendations and other members confirmed they were
happy with this arrangement.

Resolved:
()  That the amendments to the draft final report be agreed.

(i)  That the draft recommendations listed in paragraphs 82-84 of the
report be agreed, subject to the amendments to specific
recommendations and the order of the recommendations agreed by
members

Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols thereby enabling this draft final report
to be presented at the next meeting of the full Learning & Culture
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Gunnell, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm].



Page 15

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task
Group

Date 12 February 2015

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick (Chair) and Mr
A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member)

Apologies Councillor Wiseman

5. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal interests not included in the register of interests, any prejudicial
interest or disclosable interests which they might have in the respect of
the business on the agenda. Non
[...]
a narrowing of the gap.

Members welcomed the extension of the pupil premium to early years
settings and agreed that the review conclusions should refer to the
opportunity this provided to encourage primary schools to engage with
early years providers to ensure a joined up approach was in place by
time children started school. It was also agreed that recomendation ii) be
amended to refer to school readiness projects in pre school settings.

Members stressed the importance of a multi agency approach in tackling
narrowing the gap. They accepted that this was already in place and
working in pockets of the city but that there were inconsistencies. It was
agreed that a citywide strategy would help address this issue and
reinforce the knowledge that this work could not be solely undertaken by
schools alone. It was agreed that their review recomendations should
conclude with a statement advising that the Committee would like their
recomendations to form the basis of a citywide strategy.

Resolved:
(i)  That the amendments to the draft final report be agreed.

(i)  That the review findings and analysis as detailed in paragraphs 15
- 42 of the report be agreed.



Page 17

(i)  That the review conclusions and draft recommendations as
detailed in paragraphs 43 - 50 of the report be agreed subject to
the agreed amendments.

Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and
protocols and enable the draft final report to be presented to
the full Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee at
its next meeting on 24 February 2015.

Councillor Fitzpatrick, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm].



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda Item 6

City of York .\

Report from Chair of City of York Safeguarding Children
Board to the meeting 18" March 2015 - Covering the period
Aug 2014 to Feb 2014

Summary:
1.1Improvements Identified

e The City of York Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB)
Development day was held 
[...]
direction of travel:
e Clear accountability to the appropriate agencies and
individuals
e Have clear and demonstrable influence




Page 31

e A minimum of bureaucracy
o Clarified relationships between groups
e Equal and fair contributions

Recommendations

¢ To note the update report of the Independent Chair of the
CYSCB

e The Committee provide their views on the continuation of
priorities for the CYSCB for 2015/16

Simon Westwood
Independent Chair
CYSCB

Author: Simon Westwood, Independent Chair, CYSCB

simon.westwood@york.gov.uk

Date: 06/03/2015

Abbreviations

CYCSB-City of York Safeguarding Children Board
CSE - Child sexual exploitation

CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group

NYSCB- North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Board
CDOP- Child Death Overview Panel
SCB-Safeguarding Children Board

DfE- Department for Education

LADO-Local Authority Designated Officer

NHS —National Health Service

YAS- Yorkshire Ambulance Service

YTHFT-York Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust
VOYCCG-Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group
L&YFT- Leeds and York Foundation Trust



mailto:simon.westwood@york.gov.uk

Page 32

DBS- Disclosure and Barring Service

CAF —Common Assessment Framework
NWG-National Working Group

LSCB - LocalSafeguarding Children Boards

CSA- Child Support Agency
DfE- Department for Education

HO- Home Office

DCLG- Department for Communities and Local Government
MoJ- Ministry of Justice

DH-Department of Health

GPs- General Practitioners



Page 33 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

",

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 18 March 2015
Committee

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods

2014/15 Third Quarter Financial, Performance & Equality Monitoring
Report — Learning & Culture

Summary

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsib
[...]
tendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services — Update on
priorities and challenges for 2014/15 (invite accepted)
2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism — Update on priorities and challenges
Wed18 for 2014/15 (invite accepted)
March 2015 | 3. Attendance of Chair of Safeguarding Board — Bi-annual Update
@ 5:30pm | 4. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle)
5. Draft Final Report — ‘Entrepreneurship in York Schools’ Scrutiny Review
6. Revised Draft Final Report — Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer Scrutiny Review

8¢ abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/01/2015 Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task Group
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 12/02/2015 Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 12/02/2015 Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task Group
	Minutes


	6 Attendance of Chair of Safeguarding Children Board
	7 Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
	LCOSC Scorecard Q3 2014-15

	8 Draft Final Report - Entrepreneurship in York Schools Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 - Information Gathered & Consultation
	Annex A
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 What is entrepreneurship education?
	1.2 Implications … a new role for teachers
	1.3 New teacher education for new teachers
	1.4 Teacher Education on the EU agenda
	1.5 Purpose of this report and methods used
	1.6 Report structure

	2.0 What are we aiming for?
	2.1 The entrepreneurial teacher

	3.0 State of play
	3.1 National strategies
	3.2 Delivering entrepreneurship education
	3.3 Teacher education for entrepreneurship education
	3.4 Conclusions

	4.0 Areas for action
	4.1 Teachers as facilitators of learning: what is entailed?
	4.2 Initial Teacher Education
	4.3 National (or regional) support systems
	4.4 Continuing Professional Development
	4.5 School level support
	4.6 Conclusions: the need for action in all areas

	5.0 Moving Forwards: an agenda for change
	5.1 The context for action
	5.2 The Budapest Agenda: Enabling Teachers for Entrepreneurship Education
	5.3 Recommendations for the European Commission: developing the agenda


	Annex B
	Enterprise for All
	Executive Summary
	1. Education and Employability
	Future Earnings and Employment Record

	2. Enterprise Passport
	The Range of Passport Activities
	A Digitally-Enabled Passport

	3. Enterprise in Schools
	Primary School: Capturing the Imagination... the First Taste
	Secondary School: Adopting Enterprising Attitudes
	Enterprise Advisers
	Teachers
	Education in the Real World
	Accountability

	4. Further Education
	Modules for Working for Yourself
	Enterprise Societies

	5. Higher Education
	Enterprise E-Star Award for Universities
	Enterprise Modules for All Students
	Enterprise Societies
	A Student Business Start-Up Programme
	Social Enterprise

	Acknowledgements
	Lord Young’s Executive Group
	Meetings and Engagements

	Notes

	Annex C
	Annex D1
	Annex D2
	Annex E
	Annex F

	10 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 March 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Reid, Potter, Brooks and Wiseman 
and Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Gunnell and Mr Pennington (Co-
opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the following minutes be approved and signed 

by the Chair as a correct record: 

 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee minutes of 24 February 2015  

 Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task Group 
minutes of 14 January 2015  

 Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group minutes 
of 12 February 2015  

 Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task 
Group minutes of 12 February 2015  

 
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



60. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services was in attendance to provide a progress 
update on her priorities and challenges for this municipal year.  
A copy of her written report had been circulated.   
 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member on the following 
issues: 
 
(i) School Place Planning  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked about the action that was 
being taken to ensure that there were sufficient school 
places.  The Cabinet Member stated that this issue was 
being taken very seriously. Although there had been an 
increase in the birth rate, the increased pupil numbers 
were not spread evenly throughout the authority.  There 
were particular pressures on village schools and in the 
Southbank area of the city.  Cabinet had recently 
approved funding to provide additional places at St 
Barnabas School and officers were working hard to 
address long term pressures on places.   

 
Members were informed that this year there had been an 
increase in the number of parents who had been allocated 
a place for their child at their first or second preference of 
school.  Officers gave details of how the Local Authority 
was working with school clusters in the planning of school 
places.  Currently efforts were being made to utilise 
existing accommodation but this was becoming 
increasingly difficult and costly.   

 
Members queried whether the uncertainty surrounding the 
Local Plan was causing difficulties for school place 
planning.  The Cabinet Member stated that the current 
focus was on children already in the system but the Local 
Plan would have significant implications and may 
necessitate additional school building.   

 
(ii) Academies 
 

An update was given on the number of schools within the 
city which had converted to academies.  Members were 



informed that these schools were still contributing as part 
of the York family of schools. 

 
(iii) Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review 
 

The Cabinet Member expressed her support for the 
Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Report and stated 
that this was a hugely important piece of work. 

 
(iv) Castlegate 

 
Referring to the reference in her report to the Castlegate 
Centre, the Cabinet Member was asked if it was her 
expectation that funding would be found from other 
sources to support these services.  She stated that she 
hoped that this would be the case. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

Cabinet Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for her attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
 

61. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & 
Tourism  
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism was in 
attendance to provide a progress update on her priorities and 
challenges for this municipal year.    
 
The Cabinet Member detailed some of the key achievements 
including: 

 The Tour de France – The Cabinet Member stated that 
this had been a huge success and had captured the 
imagination of the city as well as bringing economic 
benefits. 

 The stadium project – details were given of the new 
contract for the operation of the city’s leisure facilities.  
The new community stadium was due to open in late 
summer 2016.  

 Diversity and equalities – the Council had been assessed 
at Excellence level.  Tribute was paid to the work that the 



Equalities Leadership Group had carried out and the 
contribution that Councillor Fitzpatrick had made as 
Diversity Champion. 

 City Centre – the market refurbishment was nearing 
completion.  Details were given of the tendering process 
that was taking place in respect of new and more 
accessible chalets for the Christmas market.  The Cabinet 
Member was asked if the planned occasional markets in 
Newgate would impact on the existing traders.  The 
Cabinet Member gave details of the arrangements that 
would be in place and stated that these were supported by 
the existing traders. 

 Sport and active leisure – details were given of the wide 
range of programmes which were available. 

 Illuminating York – details were given of the 2014 event 
and of suggested future developments, including the 
possibility of having fixed installations on buildings over 
the winter period. 

 Make it York – preparations had been ongoing to establish 
Make it York which would begin operating on 1 April 2015.  
The Cabinet Member was asked which committee would 
have responsibility for the Make it York Service Level 
Agreement.  She stated that this would be Cabinet but that 
the information could also be made available to the 
scrutiny committee.  The shareholders group would 
monitor performance against the service level agreement.  
Members agreed on the importance of ensuring that the 
Committee was kept updated on this issue. 

 Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual – Explore 
York had now been operating as a mutual for almost a 
year and had made rapid strides forward.  Because York 
Explore had to be closed to the public for longer than had 
been anticipated when the business plan was prepared, 
this had impacted on their finances and the Council would 
be compensating them for loss of income. 

 Parks and Open Spaces – an update was given on the 
community projects that were being supported. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

Cabinet Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for her attendance at the 
meeting.  



62. Attendance of Chair of Safeguarding Children Board  
 
Members considered a report from the Chair of York 
Safeguarding Children Board for the period August 2014 to 
February 2014. 
 
Mr Simon Westwood, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding 
Children Board, was in attendance and responded to Members’ 
questions. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the key priorities for 2014/15.  
Members expressed their support for the proposed areas of 
work and made particular reference to the importance of 
ensuring that problems were identified early and appropriate 
support provided.  They also agreed that there was a need to 
ensure that agencies were better able to respond to situations 
when children went missing from home, care and education. 
 
Members sought assurances that effective safeguarding 
arrangements were in place for all children and young people. 
Details were given of the policies that each agency had in place 
and of the opportunities for the Cabinet Member, other Elected 
Members and senior officers to challenge and scrutinise 
safeguarding arrangements. 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the case file 
audits that were taking place.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the update report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Members supported the continuation of 
priorities for the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board for 2015/16, as detailed in the 
report. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of the York Safeguarding Children Board and 
can inform its priorities. 

 
 

63. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2014/15 and which forecast the financial 
outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for 



all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods (CANS) and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills (CSES). 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the projected outturn 
variations, as detailed in the report. 
 
Members gave consideration to the performance information 
detailed in Annex 1 of the report and were pleased to note that 
overall this was a positive picture.  They were, however, 
concerned to note that the statistics on bullying in schools 
appeared to show an increase in the number of reported 
incidents.  Officers gave details of the key issues which young 
people had identified as being of concern and of a pilot project 
that would be carried out in two cluster areas of the city to 
address this.  Members agreed that the committee would wish 
to receive the full report on the “Someone to Turn To” – pupil 
survey.1   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is updated on the 

latest financial and performance position for 
2014/15. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include on workplan   

 
MC  

 
64. Draft Final Report - Entrepreneurship in York Schools 

Scrutiny Review  
 
Councillor Scott, Chair of the task group, presented the 
Entrepreneurship in York Schools Final Report. He commended 
the other members of the task group and officers on the work 
they had carried out.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the recommendations arising 
from the review, as detailed in paragraph 20 of the cover report. 
 
Consideration was given as to how schools could be 
encouraged to take part in the proposed annual “Tenner” 
challenge.  It was agreed that the Enterprise Governors could 
play a useful role in promoting this initiative.  For this reason it 
was agreed that it would be useful to reorder the 



recommendations so that recommendation (v) was moved to 
recommendation (i) and vice-versa. 
 
It was also agreed that a copy of the scrutiny report should be 
forwarded to all schools. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the 

Entrepreneurship in York Schools Final Report be 
presented to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

65. Draft Final Report -Disabled Access To York's Heritage & 
Cultural Offer Scrutiny Review  
 
Members noted that, at the last meeting, the Committee had 
received the draft final report arising from the Disabled Access 
Scrutiny Review.  A number of issues had been raised and the 
Chair of the Task Group had agreed to seek clarification on 
proposed amendments.  Details of the proposed amendments 
had subsequently been circulated via email and the Chair and 
Vice-Chair had signed-off the revisions.   
 
Resolved: That the Committee endorsed the action that had 

been taken and that the Disabled Access Scrutiny 
Review report be presented to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

66. Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Workplan 2014/15  
 
Members were informed that the draft work plan for the new 
municipal year had been circulated to lead officers for input. It 
was noted that the scrutiny review in respect of the Tour de 
France had been factored into the programme of work. 
 
Members were asked to put forward suggested items for 
inclusion in the plan. 
 



Resolved: That the following items be included in the new work 
plan: 

 SACRE Annual Report 

 Chief Executive/Chair of Make it York to be 
invited to attend the July meeting 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

67. Urgent Business - Chair's Comments  
 
As this was the final meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Committee in the current municipal year, the Chair thanked 
Members and officers for the work that they had carried out.  
Members thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair for their support. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


